Frequency of Response per Respondent: 1.

Total Estimated Annual Responses: 15.000.

Total Estimated Annual Hour Burden: 2 hours per respondent, for a total of 30,000 hours.

Curtis Rich.

Agency Clearance Officer.

[FR Doc. 2024-05841 Filed 3-19-24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 8026-09-P

SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD

[Docket No. EP 290 (Sub-No. 5) (2024-1)]

Quarterly Rail Cost Adjustment Factor

AGENCY: Surface Transportation Board.

ACTION: Approval of rail cost adjustment factor.

SUMMARY: The Surface Transportation Board has adopted the second quarter 2024 Rail Cost Adjustment Factor and cost index filed by the Association of American Railroads.

DATES: Applicability Date: April 1, 2024.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Pedro Ramirez, (202) 245–0333. If you require an accommodation under the Americans with Disabilities Act, please call (202) 245–0245.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The rail cost adjustment factor (RCAF) is an index formulated to represent changes in railroad costs incurred by the nation's largest railroads over a specified period of time. Under 49 U.S.C. 10708, the Surface Transportation Board (Board) is required to publish the RCAF on at least a quarterly basis. Each quarter, the Association of American Railroads computes three types of RCAF figures and submits those figures to the Board for approval. The Board has reviewed the submission and adopts the RCAF figures for the second quarter of 2024. The second quarter 2024 RCAF (Unadjusted) is 0.986. The second quarter 2024 RCAF (Adjusted) is 0.387. The second quarter 2024 RCAF-5 is 0.369. Additional information is contained in the Board's decision, which is available at www.stb.gov.

Decided: March 15, 2024.

By the Board, Board Members Fuchs, Hedlund, Oberman, Primus, and Schultz.

Jeffrey Herzig,

Clearance Clerk.

[FR Doc. 2024–05907 Filed 3–19–24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4915-01-P

SUSQUEHANNA RIVER BASIN COMMISSION

Actions Taken at the March 14, 2024 Meeting

AGENCY: Susquehanna River Basin Commission

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: As part of its regular business meeting held on March 14, 2024, in Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, the Commission approved the applications of certain water resources projects and took additional actions, as set forth in the **SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION** below. **DATES:** March 14, 2024.

ADDRESSES: Susquehanna River Basin Commission, 4423 N Front Street, Harrisburg, PA 17110–1788.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Jason E. Oyler, General Counsel and Secretary, telephone: (717) 238–0423, ext. 1312, fax: (717) 238–2436; email: joyler@srbc.gov. Regular mail inquiries may be sent to the above address. See also the Commission website at www.srbc.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: In addition to the actions taken on projects identified in the summary above, these actions were also taken: (1) approved one grant agreement; (2) adopted General Permit GP–03; (3) approved an authorization to release a proposed rulemaking regarding agency procurement for public comment, and (4) actions on 25 regulatory program projects.

Project Applications Approved

- 1. Project Sponsor and Facility: ADLIB Resources, Inc. (Meshoppen Creek), Springville Township, Susquehanna County, Pa. Application for renewal of surface water withdrawal of up to 0.499 mgd (peak day) (Docket No. 20190301).
- 2. Project Sponsor and Facility: Beech Resources, LLC (Lycoming Creek), Lycoming Township, Lycoming County, Pa. Application for surface water withdrawal of up to 1.500 mgd (peak day).
- 3. Project Sponsor and Facility:
 Cherokee Pharmaceuticals, LLC
 (Susquehanna River), Riverside
 Borough, Northumberland County, Pa.
 Modification to extend the approval
 terms of the consumptive use and
 surface water withdrawal approvals
 (Docket Nos. 20090310 and 20090311)
 while the facility begins to
 decommission operations through 2028,
 and a phased reduction in the surface
 water withdrawal from 34.392 mgd to
 5.100 mgd (peak day) and consumptive

use from 0.999 mgd to 0.200 mgd (peak day).

4. Project Sponsor and Facility:
Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.
(Susquehanna River), Braintrim
Township, Wyoming County, Pa.
Application for renewal of surface water
withdrawal of up to 3.000 mgd (peak
day) (Docket No. 20190303).

5. Project Sponsor and Facility: Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C. (Susquehanna River), Wysox Township, Bradford County, Pa. Modification to increase surface water withdrawal by an additional 2.001 mgd (peak day) for a total withdrawal of up to 3.000 mgd (peak day) (Docket No. 20220603).

6. Project Sponsor and Facility:
Conestoga Country Club, Manor
Township, Lancaster County, Pa.
Application for renewal of groundwater
withdrawal of up to 0.281 mgd (30-day
average) from Well 1 (Docket No.
20080617).

7. Project Sponsor: Dauphin County General Authority. Project Facility: Highlands Golf Course, Swatara Township, Dauphin County, Pa. Application for renewal of consumptive use of up to 0.249 mgd (30-day average) (Docket No. 19940104).

8. Project Sponsor: Éast Hempfield Township. Project Facility: Four Seasons Golf Club, East Hempfield Township, Lancaster County, Pa. Applications for renewal of groundwater withdrawal of up to 0.199 mgd (30-day average) from Well C and consumptive use of up to 0.304 mgd (peak day) (Docket No. 19970504).

9. Project Sponsor: Golf Enterprises, Inc. Project Facility: Valley Green Golf Course, Newberry Township, York County, Pa. Application for renewal of consumptive use of up to 0.099 mgd (30-day average) (Docket No. 20021019).

10. Project Sponsor: Greater Hazleton Community-Area New Development Organization, Inc. Project Facility: CAN DO, Inc.—Corporate Center, Butler Township, Luzerne County, Pa. Application for groundwater withdrawal of up to 0.288 mgd (30-day average) from Well 2.

11. Project Sponsor and Facility: Greylock Production, LLC (Genesee Forks), Hector Township, Potter County, Pa. Application for surface water withdrawal of up to 1.440 mgd (peak

12. Project Sponsor and Facility: Greylock Production, LLC (Pine Creek), Ulysses Township, Potter County, Pa. Application for surface water withdrawal of up to 2.592 mgd (peak day).

13. Project Sponsor and Facility: Hegins-Hubley Authority, Hegins Township, Schuylkill County, Pa.